3) conducting an online roundtable discussion with ten students who spontaneously volunteered to 

participate in the identification of socio-emotional characteristics experienced during the transition from high 

school to higher education together with related topics.

Sixty-point two percent (60.2%) of the one hundred and twenty-three (123) participants indicated that 

they felt stressed, citing academic overload, financial difficulties, and social and environmental concerns as the 

main sources of this stress. Anxiety was mentioned by 84.4% of students, who indicated intolerance towards